

No. 22-190

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WIKIMEDIA FOUNDATION,
Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY / CENTRAL SECURITY
SERVICE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FORMER FEDERAL JUDGES
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Melissa C. Cassel	Meaghan VerGow
Christopher B. Phillips	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Evan Hindman	O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP	1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Two Embarcadero Center	Washington, D.C. 20006
San Francisco, CA 94111	(202) 383-5300
	mvergow@omm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE JUDICIARY HAS HISTORICALLY PROVIDED A CRITICAL CHECK ON EXECUTIVE ACTION, EVEN WHERE NATIONAL SECURITY IS IMPLICATED	3
A. The Judiciary Has Historically Served As A Check On Unlawful Executive Action	4
B. This Court Has Repeatedly Reaffirmed The Judiciary’s Constitutional Role In Evaluating Secrecy Claims.....	8
II. JUDGES CAN REVIEW EXECUTIVE ASSERTIONS OF THE STATE SECRETS PRIVILEGE WITHOUT JEOPARDIZING NATIONAL SECURITY.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. Structural Factors Reinforce That Judicial Review In This Context Is Important And Necessary	13
B. Courts Have The Institutional Competence To Evaluate Claims Of Privilege Without Compromising National Security	16
CONCLUSION.....	24
APPENDIX: <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Edmonds v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 323 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2004).....	15, 21
<i>Ellsberg v. Mitchell</i> , 709 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	16
<i>El-Masri v. Tenet</i> , 437 F. Supp. 2d 530 (E.D. Va. 2006)	20
<i>El-Masri v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2007).....	16, 22
<i>FBI v. Fazaga</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1051 (2022).....	17
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	14
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	5
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 494 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	12, 20
<i>In re U.S. Department of Defense</i> , 848 F.2d 232 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	18, 19
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	6, 7
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984).....	7
<i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan</i> , 614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Molerio v. F.B.I.</i> , 749 F.2d 815 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	10, 11
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	7
<i>Nixon v. Sirica</i> , 487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	9
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	7
<i>Sterling v. Tenet</i> , 416 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Tenenbaum v. Simonini</i> , 372 F.3d 776 (6th Cir. 2004).....	12, 21
<i>Terkel v. AT & T Corp.</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 899 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....	21
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	5
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807).....	8
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 187 (C.C.D. Va. 1807).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 324 (S.D.N.Y. 1971)	10
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953).....	passim
<i>United States v. Zubaydah</i> , 142 S. Ct. 959 (2022).....	12
<i>Wikimedia Found. v. Nat’l Sec. Agency</i> , 14 F.4th 276 (4th Cir. 2021)	3, 23
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	5
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	5
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	18
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)	18
18 U.S.C. app. 3 § 3.....	18
18 U.S.C. app. 3 § 4.....	18
18 U.S.C. app. 3 § 6(c)(1).....	20
18 U.S.C. app. 3 § 6(c)(2).....	18
50 U.S.C. § 1806.....	17
50 U.S.C. § 1806(f)	17, 18
Other Authorities	
1 Montesquieu, Spirit of Laws 181.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Adams, John, On Government, in <i>The Works of John Adams</i> 181 (C. Adams ed., 4th ed. 1851-56)	5
<i>Examining the State Secrets Privilege: Protecting National Security While Preserving Accountability Before the S. Comm. On the Judiciary</i> , 110th Cong. (2008)	20, 23
Fallon, Jr., Richard H., “ <i>The Rule of Law</i> ” as a Concept in Constitutional Discourse, 97 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1997)	4
Geyh, Charles Gardner, <i>The Origins and History of Federal Judicial Independence</i> , in A.B.A. Comm’n on Separation of Powers and Judicial Independence, An Independent Judiciary app. A (1997).....	5
Griswold, Erwin N., <i>Secrets Not Worth Keeping: The Courts and Classified Information</i> , Wash. Post (Feb. 15, 1989)	11
Kadidal, Shayana, <i>The State Secrets Privilege and Executive Misconduct</i> , Jurist F. (May 30, 2006)	10, 15
Page, Michael H., <i>Judging Without the Facts: A Schematic for Reviewing State Secrets Privilege Claims</i> , 93 Cornell L. Rev. 1243 (2008)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Press Release, National Archives, National Archives and Presidential Libraries Release Pentagon Papers (June 8, 2011),.....	11
<i>Report of the Commission on Protecting and Reducing Government Secrecy</i> , S. Rep. No. 105-2, 105th Cong., 1st sess. (1997)	15
Rosenfeld, Michel, <i>The Rule of Law and the Legitimacy of Constitutional Democracy</i> , 74 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1307 (2001)	4
Sack, Hon. Robert D., Bates, Hon. John D., Letter, Douglas, & Wizner, Ben, <i>The Philip D. Reed Lecture Series: The State Secrets Privilege and Access to Justice: What Is The Proper Balance?</i> , 80 Fordham L. Rev. 1 (2011)	11
Sunstein, Cass R., <i>National Security, Liberty, and the D.C. Circuit</i> , 73 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 693 (2005)	14, 16
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776)	4
The Federalist No. 78 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (A. Hamilton)	5
Vanaskie, Thomas I., <i>The Independence and Responsibility of the Federal Judiciary</i> , 46 Vill. L. Rev. 745 (2001)	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
Weaver, William G. & Pallitto, Robert M., <i>State Secrets and Executive Power</i> , 120 Pol. Sci. Q. 85 (2005).....	10, 14, 15, 16
Wills, Garry, <i>Why the Government Can Legally Lie</i> , 56 N.Y. Rev. of Books 32 (2009)	10
Wood, Diane P., <i>The Rule of Law in Times of Stress</i> , 70 U. Chi. L. Rev. 455 (2003)	4
